

No. B313907

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

SHUSHA, INC. DBA LA CAVA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CENTURY-NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for
the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Daniel J. Buckley
Case No. 20STCV25769

APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Rani Gupta (#296346)
rgupta@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real, 10th Fl.
Palo Alto, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800

David B. Goodwin (#104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
Abigail P. Barnes (#313809)
abarnes@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellant Shusha, Inc. d/b/a La Cava (“La Cava”) in their appeal of an adverse judgment in their insurance coverage lawsuit against Respondent Century-National Insurance Company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. La Cava Alleged That The COVID-19 Virus Causes “Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property” To Establish Business Income Coverage.	16
A. La Cava Alleged Physical Loss or Damage.	18
B. Pre-Pandemic California Cases Did Not Require Structural Alteration of Property to Trigger Coverage.....	24
C. This Court Should Not Impose New Requirements Specific To COVID-19 Claims.	26
D. Century-National’s Other Arguments Are Meritless	30
1. <i>MRI Healthcare</i> Does Not Support A Physical Alteration Requirement Under The Policy At Issue Here.	30
2. The “Period of Restoration” Definition Does Not Limit Coverage To Physical Alteration Of Property.	33
II. La Cava Has Sufficiently Alleged Facts Establishing Coverage Under The Civil Authority Provision.	35
A. La Cava Alleged That Government Orders Prohibited Access To Insured Property	36
B. La Cava Alleged That The Relevant Orders Were Issued “Due To” Physical Loss Or Damage Caused By The COVID-19 Virus.....	38

CONCLUSION 40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 583	23
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	30, 39, 40
<i>Altru Health Sys. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2002) 238 F.3d 961	37
<i>Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239	25
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. BBB Serv. Co.</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2002) 576 S.E.2d 38	37
<i>Bamundo, Zwal & Schermerhorn, LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015) 2015 WL 1408873	37
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 33	33
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465	31
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand In’tl Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565	25
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	18
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332	19, 27
<i>Financial Conduct Auth. v. Arch Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> [2021] UKSC 1	37

<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 113 Wash.App. 799	27
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934	19, 25
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	24, 25
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 2021) 535 F.Supp.3d 152	29
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	27
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658	19
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799	19
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315	38
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	30, 31, 32
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D.Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207	27, 28
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388	27

<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> Co. (D.Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247	25, 28
<i>Pac. Coast Eng’g Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> Co. (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 270	16, 29
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226	19
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	25
<i>Simon Marketing, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 616	33
<i>Sloan v. Phx. of Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (Mich.Ct.App. 1973) 207 N.W.2d 434	37
<i>Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	25
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64	39
<i>Third Eye Blind, Inc. v. Near N. Ent. Ins. Servs., LLC</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1311	23, 28
<i>Tourgeman v. Nelson & Kennard</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1447	22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 1263	38
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52	19, 25, 26, 33
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 548	33
<i>Wilson v. Blue Cross of S. Cal.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 660	21, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Erik S. Knutsen & Jeffrey W. Stempel, *Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom & Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic* (2021) 27 Conn. Ins. L. J. 18526

Richard P. Lewis, et al. (2021) *Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences*, 56 Tort, Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 62124, 32

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prohibit>37

Steven Plitt, *Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration*, Claims J. (Apr. 15, 2013), <https://amp.claimsjournal.com/magazines/idea-exchange/2013/04/15/226666.htm>32

Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* 3d, § 148:4632

Paula B. Tarr, *Where Have All the Customers Gone? Business Interruption Coverage for Off-Premises Events*, 30 Brief (American Bar Association) 20 (2001)35
